a Stereo, Single-Supply
18-Bit Integrated SD DAC
AD1859
PRODUCT OVERVIEW
The AD1859 is a complete 16-/18-bit single-chip stereo digital
audio playback subsystem.  It comprises a variable rate digital
interpolation filter, a revolutionary multibit sigma-delta (∑∆)
modulator with dither, a jitter-tolerant DAC, switched capacitor

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD1859JR –40°C to +105°C 28-Lead SOIC R-28
AD1859JRS –40°C to +105°C 28-Lead SSOP RS-28
PIN CONNECTIONS
NC = NO CONNECT
CMOUT
DEEMP
FILT
FGND
NC
EMPL
OUTL
AGND
MUTE
NC
AVDD
NC
EMPR
OUTR
18/16 CLATCH
IDPM0 CDATA
IDPM1 CCLK
DGND
SDATA DVDD
LRCLK XTALI/MCLK
BCLK XTALO
13
18
1
2
28
27
5
6
7
24
23
22
3
4
26
25
8 21
9 20
10 19
11
12 17
16
14 15
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AD1859
PD/RST
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
AD1859
REV. A –5–
Serial Control Port Interface
Pin Name Number I/O Description
CDATA 20 I Serial control input, MSB first,
containing 8 bits of unsigned
data per channel.  Used for
specifying channel specific
attenuation and mute.
CCLK 19 I Control clock input for control
data.  Control input data must
be valid on the rising edge of
CCLK.  CCLK may be continu-
ous or gated.